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WHAT IS THE MICHIGAN SECC? 

The State Employees Charitable Campaign (SECC) was created in 1987 to combine all 

charitable appeals and fundraising drives into one annual event. The active solicitation period 

offers State of Michigan employees the opportunity to give through bi-weekly payroll 

deduction or one-time gifts to more than 1,000 approved charities. You can also select to be a 

continuous giver. 

 

SECC CAMPAIGN STRUCTURE 

The SECC uses a campaign structure that brings groups of organizations together to 

collaboratively campaign on behalf of a variety of groups and causes. This is called a 

“Federated” or “Umbrella” campaign structure. This type of campaign keeps costs low, allows 

charities to share best practices and ensures that there is equal opportunity to participate 

regardless of an organization’s size or location.  

 

SECC OVERSIGHT 

The SECC is administered by an 8-member Steering Committee  comprised of state 

employees. The SECC Steering Committee governs the campaign through policy and 

procedure and delegates campaign processes and administration to a Statewide Campaign 

Coordinator, Sub-Committees and a Fiscal Agent/Campaign Manager.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 SS

 
 

 

 

SECC CAMPAIGN DATES 
September 18 – October 20, 2017 

 
Log in to your MI HR Self Service account (www.michigan.gov/selfserv) between

18 and October 20 to make your 2018 pledge via payroll deduction*. 

 

More than 1,000 charities participate in the SECC, making it easy to give to a cause that’s 

important to you. Visit www.misecc.org for more information. 

 

*Payroll deduction pledges begin January 2018. 
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FEDERATIONS

UD22		�  AMERICA’S BEST CHARITIES (formerly INDEPENDENT 
CHARITIES OF AMERICA) 
(916) 451-4619; cmiller@maguireinc.com 
www.independentcharities.org

UD22	 9740	 ABANDONED CHILDREN’S FUND
UD22	 9810	 ABORTION CARE-IMPROV WOMEN’S REPRODUCTIVE HLTH
UD22	 9829	 ABORTION FEDERATION, NATIONAL (NAF)
UD22	 9785	 ABUSED CHILDREN’S FUND, INC.
UD22	 9710	 ACTION AGAINST HUNGER USA
UD22	 9786	 ACTON INST FOR THE STUDY OF RELIGION AND LIBERTY
UD22	 6685	 ADOPT AMERICA’S CHILDREN
UD22	 6602	 ADOPTABLE CHILDREN (NORTH AMERICAN COUNCIL)
UD22	 6637	 ADOPTIONS BY CRADLE OF HOPE
UD22	 9605	 AFTER A CHILD DIES-THE COMPASSIONATE FRIENDS
UD22	 9788	 AID FOR AFRICAN CATHOLIC MISSIONS
UD22	 9711	 AID FOR STARVING CHILDREN
UD22	 9789	 AID FOR TRASH DUMP CHILDREN-AN UNFORGOTTEN FUND
UD22	 9651	 AIDS CHILDREN’S FOUNDATION
UD22	 6605	 AIDS PROGRAMS - NATIONAL MINORITY AIDS COUNCIL
UD22	 9876	 AIDS VACCINE INITIATIVE, INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 9920	 AIR FORCE ASSOCIATION
UD22	 9690	 ALEX’S LEMONADE STAND FOUNDATION
UD22	 6606	 ALLERGY AND ASTHMA NETWORK/MOTHERS OF ASTHMATICS
UD22	 6694	 ALLEY CAT ALLIES
UD22	 9898	 ALLEY CAT RESCUE
UD22	 6756	 ALOPECIA AREATA FOUNDATION NATIONAL
UD22	 6771	 ALZHEIMER’S FOUNDATION OF AMERICA
UD22	 9712	 ALZHEIMER’S RESEARCH & PREVENTION FND.
UD22	 6696	 ALZHEIMER’S RESEARCH FOUNDATION, FISHER CENTER
UD22	 9921	 AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR CANCER RESEARCH
UD22	 9692	 AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR CANCER SUPPORT, INC.
UD22	 9846	 AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF KIDNEY PATIENTS, INC.
UD22	 6687	 AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SUICIDOLOGY
UD22	 9899	 AMERICAN BREAST CANCER FOUNDATION
UD22	 6610	 AMERICAN HUMANE ASSOCIATION
UD22	 9658	 AMERICAN INDIAN COLLEGE FUND
UD22	 6793	 AMERICAN INDIAN YOUTH RUNNING STRONG
UD22	 9877	 AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR CANCER RESEARCH
UD22	 9832	 AMERICAN SEXUAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
UD22	 6795	 AMERICANS HELPING AMERICANS
UD22	 9790	 AMERICA’S VETDOGS-THE VETERAN’S K-9 CORPS, INC.
UD22	 9742	 ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
UD22	 9792	 ANIMAL RIGHTS INSTITUTE
UD22	 9714	 APES ALIVE: THE PRIMATE RESCUE CENTER
UD22	 9743	 ARMED SERVICES MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOC. STAR FNDTN
UD22	 9833	 ARMY HERITAGE CENTER FOUNDATION
UD22	 9878	 ARTHRITIS NATIONAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION
UD22	 6772	 ASIAN CHILDREN’S ASSISTANCE LIMITED
UD22	 6613	 ASPCA-AMERICAN SOCIETY-PREVENTION OF CRUELTY
UD22	 9900	 AUTISM INTERVENTION AND TREATMENT RESEARCH
UD22	 6698	 AUTISM SOCIETY OF AMERICA
UD22	 6608	 AUTOIMMUNE DISEASES ASSOCIATION
UD22	 9747	 BEST BUDDIES FOR CHILDRN AND ADULTS W DISABILITIES
UD22	 9793	 BETHANY CHRISTIAN SERVICES INC.
UD22	 6699	 BIBLE BELIEVER’S FELLOWSHIP, INC.
UD22	 9848	 BIG CAT RESCUE CORP
UD22	 9922	 BLADDER CANCER ADVOCACY NETWORK
UD22	 9796	 BOONE AND CROCKETT CLUB
UD22	 9901	 BOULDER CREST RTREAT FOR MILTRY AND VETRN WELLNESS
UD22	 6774	 BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
UD22	 9628	 BRAIN INJURY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
UD22	 6618	 BRAIN TUMOR ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN (ABTA)
UD22	 9748	 BREAD AND WATER FOR AFRICA, INC.

UD22	 9716	 BREAST CANCER AFRICAN AMERICAN, SISTERS NETWRK INC.
UD22	 9923	 BREAST CANCER IN YOUNG WOMEN
UD22	 9693	 BROTHER’S BROTHER FOUNDATION
UD22	 9924	 BUCKNER CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
UD22	 9751	 CANCER CARE, INC.
UD22	 6797	 CANCER CURING SOCIETY
UD22	 9629	 CANCER RESEARCH AMERICA - NFCR
UD22	 6767	 CANCER RESEARCH FUND VHL ALLIANCE
UD22	 9630	 CANCER RESRCH FND DAMON RUNYON-WALTER WINCHELL FND
UD22	 9925	 CANINE ASSISTANTS
UD22	 6622	 CANINE COMPANIONS FOR INDEPENDENCE
UD22	 6794	 CANINE HEALTH FOUNDATION
UD22	 6799	 CANINES FOR DISABLED KIDS
UD22	 6775	 CARTER CENTER
UD22	 9662	 CASA/COURT APPOINTED ADVOCATES
UD22	 9926	 CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.
UD22	 9754	 CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES - USCCB
UD22	 9902	 CATHOLICS UNITED FOR LIFE
UD22	 9835	 CELIAC CENTRAL, BEYOND CELIAC
UD22	 6777	 CHADD (CHILDREN/ADULTS W ATTEN DEFICIT DISORDER
UD22	 9758	 CHALLENGER CENTER FOR SPACE SCIENCE EDUCATION
UD22	 9759	 CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, INC.
UD22	 6625	 CHILD FIND OF AMERICA
UD22	 9760	 CHILD FOUNDATION
UD22	 6626	 CHILD RESCUE INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 9601	 CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA
UD22	 9927	 CHILDHELP®
UD22	 9664	 CHILDHOOD CANCER RESEARCH FOR A CURE
UD22	 9928	 CHILDREN AWAITING PARENTS
UD22	 6629	 CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS (NACOA)
UD22	 9880	 CHILDREN OF FALLEN PATRIOTS FOUNDATION
UD22	 9799	 CHILDREN’S AIDS FUND
UD22	 6621	 CHILDREN’S CANCER RECOVERY FOUNDATION
UD22	 9602	 CHILDREN’S DEFENSE FUND
UD22	 9685	 CHILDREN’S FUND OF AMERICA
UD22	 9762	 CHILDREN’S HUNGER FUND
UD22	 9837	 CHILDREN’S MEDICAL MINISTRIES
UD22	 9929	 CHILDREN’S ORGAN TRANSPLANT ASSOCIATION
UD22	 9801	 CHILDREN’S WISH FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 9904	 CHILDREN’S WORLDWIDE HUNGER AND HEALTH RELIEF
UD22	 9604	 CHRISTIAN FREEDOM INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 6778	 CHRISTIAN RELIEF SERVICES
UD22	 9802	 CITIZENS UNITED FOR RESEARCH IN EPILEPSY
UD22	 9665	 CIVIL WAR PRESERVATION TRUST
UD22	 9930	 CLEFT PALATE FOUNDATION
UD22	 9763	 COMFORT FOR AMERICA’S UNIFORMED SERVICES
UD22	 6635	 CONCERNS OF POLICE SURVIVORS, INC.
UD22	 9632	 CORRECTIONAL PEACE OFFICERS FOUNDATION
UD22	 6779	 COTA CHILDREN’S ORGAN TRANSPLANT ASSOCIATION
UD22	 9764	 CURE ALZHEIMER’S FUND
UD22	 9849	 DAYS END FARM HORSE RESCUE
UD22	 9765	 DEAFNESS RESEARCH FOUNDATION
UD22	 9850	 DELTA RESEARCH AND EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
UD22	 6703	 DIABETES ACTION RESEARCH AND EDUCATION FUND
UD22	 9606	 DIABETES AND IMMUNE DISEASE NAT’L RESEARCH INST
UD22	 6704	 DIRECT RELIEF INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 6639	 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS CHARITABLE SERVICE TRUST
UD22	 9839	 DOGS DESERVE BETTER INC.
UD22	 9607	 DOGS FOR DEAF AND DISABLED AMERICANS
UD22	 9851	 DOGS FOR THE DEAF, INC.
UD22	 9673	 DOGS LAST CHANCE
UD22	 9730	 DOGS LEADING THE BLIND
UD22	 9766	 DOGS ON DEATH ROW
UD22	 6640	 DOLLARS FOR SCHOLARS
UD22	 6727	 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE, NATIONAL
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UD22	 9803	 DYSTONIA MEDICAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION
UD22	 9767	 ELEPHANT SANCTUARY
UD22	 9852	 EOD WARRIOR FOUNDATION
UD22	 6750	 EQUESTRIAN LAND CONSERVATION RESOURCE
UD22	 6643	 FARM ANIMAL REFORM MOVEMENT
UD22	 9931	 FARM SANCTUARY INC.
UD22	 9634	 FARMERS AND HUNTERS FEEDING THE HUNGRY
UD22	 9768	 FISHER HOUSE FOUNDATION
UD22	 9667	 FRAXA RESEARCH FUND
UD22	 9816	 FREE TO BREATHE
UD22	 6753	 FRIENDS OF ANIMALS
UD22	 6646	 FUND FOR ANIMALS
UD22	 9883	 FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE
UD22	 9805	 GETTYSBURG FOUNDATION
UD22	 6647	 GIVING CHILDREN HOPE
UD22	 9695	 GRAVES’ DISEASE FOUNDATION
UD22	 9932	 GREENPEACE FUND
UD22	 9806	 GUIDE DOG FOUNDATION FOR THE BLIND, INC.
UD22	 6781	 GUIDE DOGS FOR THE BLIND
UD22	 9771	 GUIDE DOGS OF AMERICA
UD22	 9884	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
UD22	 9807	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 9696	 HALF THE SKY FOUNDATION
UD22	 9885	 HEARING DOG
UD22	 6633	 HELP THE CHILDREN
UD22	 9933	 HELPING HANDS: MONKEY HELPERS FOR THE DISABLED
UD22	 6724	 HISPANIC SCHOLARSHIP FUND
UD22	 6652	 HOLT INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN’S SERVICES
UD22	 9697	 HOMES FOR OUR TROOPS
UD22	 9858	 HOPE FOR THE WARRIORS
UD22	 9669	 HOPE WORLDWIDE
UD22	 9727	 HOSPICE FND. FOR END-OF-LIFE CARE
UD22	 6653	 HOSPICE FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, INC.
UD22	 9698	 HUMANE FARM ANIMAL CARE
UD22	 9886	 HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES
UD22	 9934	 INTERNATIONAL AID, INC.
UD22	 9809	 INTERNATIONAL MYELOMA FOUNDATION
UD22	 9840	 IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN VETERANS OF AMERICA, INC.
UD22	 6706	 KIDNEY CANCER RESEARCH AND EDUC. ASS’N
UD22	 9888	 KIDS IN DISTRESSED SITUATIONS
UD22	 9856	 LANDMINE REMOVAL - THE HALO TRUST USA
UD22	 9910	 LUMIND - RESEARCH DOWN SYNDROME FOUNDATION
UD22	 9812	 LUNG CANCER ALLIANCE
UD22	 9911	 LUNG CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION, BONNIE J. ADDARIO
UD22	 9912	 LUTHERAN WORLD RELIEF
UD22	 6707	 LYMPHOMA RESEARCH FOUNDATION
UD22	 6659	 MADRE
UD22	 9935	 MARIJUANA POLICY PROJECT FOUNDATION
UD22	 9859	 MARINE MAMMAL CENTER
UD22	 9860	 MATTHEW 25: MINISTRIES
UD22	 6661	 MERCY-USA FOR AID AND DEVELOPMENT INC.
UD22	 9861	 MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FND
UD22	 9914	 MILITARY FAMILIES RECEIVE FREE MENTAL HEALTH CARE
UD22	 6726	 MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOC OF AMERICA SCHOLARSHIP
UD22	 9915	 MS. FOUNDATION FOR WOMEN
UD22	 9936	 MULTIPLE MYELOMA RESEARCH FOUNDATION (MMRF)
UD22	 9815	 MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS FOUNDATION
UD22	 9718	 MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS, CAN DO
UD22	 9675	 NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING AND EXPLOITED CHILDREN
UD22	 6757	 NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA
UD22	 6663	 NATIONAL FFA FOUNDATION, INC.
UD22	 6664	 NATIONAL PARK TRUST
UD22	 9937	 NATIONAL PEDIATRIC CANCER FOUNDATION
UD22	 9864	 NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, INC.
UD22	 9916	 OCEAN FOUNDATION

UD22	 9733	 OPERATION HOMEFRONT
UD22	 6665	 OPERATION USA
UD22	 9841	 OUTREACH INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 6667	 PARENTS OF MURDERED CHILDREN
UD22	 9674	 PARKINSON’S RESEARCH-MICHAEL J. FOX FOUNDATION
UD22	 6763	 PAWS WITH A CAUSE
UD22	 9938	 PAWS4VETS
UD22	 9648	 PEARL S. BUCK INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 6669	 PETA: PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS
UD22	 9939	 PETS FOR PATRIOTS, INC.
UD22	 9917	 PHYSICIANS COMMITTEE FOR RESPONSIBLE MEDICINE
UD22	 6785	 PKD FOUNDATION
UD22	 9817	 PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA
UD22	 9818	 POPULATION ACTION INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 9867	 POPULATION COUNCIL
UD22	 9891	 PREMATURE AGING IN CHILDREN-PROGERIA RESEARCH FND
UD22	 9820	 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY
UD22	 9940	 PURPLE HEART SERVICE FOUNDATION, INC.
UD22	 9918	 RAISING A READER
UD22	 9704	 RAPE, ABUSE & INCEST NATIONAL NETWORK (RAINN)
UD22	 9617	 REFLEX SYMPATHETIC DYSTROPHY SYNDROME ASSOCIATION
UD22	 6679	 RESTLESS LEGS SYNDROME FOUNDATION
UD22	 6681	 ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELK FOUNDATION
UD22	 9735	 SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL FND.
UD22	 9941	 SARCOMA FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, INC.
UD22	 9821	 SAVE THE CHIMPS
UD22	 9680	 SAVE THE MANATEE CLUB
UD22	 9736	 SCIENCE OLYMPIAD
UD22	 6787	 SEEDLINGS BRAILLE BOOKS FOR CHILDREN
UD22	 9653	 SEEING EYE INC., THE
UD22	 9700	 SEMPER FI FUND
UD22	 9870	 SEVA FOUNDATION
UD22	 6788	 SHRINERS HOSPITALS FOR CHILDREN
UD22	 6713	 SKIN AND DENTAL DYSFUNCTION FOUNDATION
UD22	 9705	 SKIN CANCER FOUNDATION
UD22	 9892	 SOCIETY FOR SCIENCE AND THE PUBLIC
UD22	 9894	 SPECIAL FORCES FAMILY FUND
UD22	 9823	 SPECIAL OPERATIONS WARRIOR FOUNDATION
UD22	 9737	 SPINAL CORD INJURY NETWORK INTERNATIONAL
UD22	 9871	 SPONDYLITIS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
UD22	 9919	 STAND UP TO CANCER
UD22	 9683	 TOYS FOR TOTS FOUNDATION
UD22	 9872	 TRAVIS MANION FOUNDATION
UD22	 9842	 UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION FOUNDATION
UD22	 9622	 UNITED UKRANIAN AMERICAN RELIEF COMMITTEE
UD22	 9782	 USA CARES INC.
UD22	 9942	 USA SWIMMING
UD22	 9895	 USA WRESTLING
UD22	 9896	 VEGAN OUTREACH
UD22	 6766	 VEGETARIAN RESOURCE GROUP
UD22	 9825	 VETERAN TICKETS FOUNDATION
UD22	 9826	 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS FOUNDATION
UD22	 9843	 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS NATL HOME FOR CHILDREN
UD22	 6736	 WATER.ORG
UD22	 9875	 WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION
UD22	 9783	 WILDAID, INC.
UD22	 6691	 WILDLIFE CONSERVATION FUND OF AMERICA
UD22	 9827	 WORLD ANIMAL PROTECTION
UD22	 9684	 WORLD IMPACT
UD22	 9897	 WOUNDED WARRIORS IN ACTION FOUNDATION

TV22		�  AMERICA’S CHARITIES 
(800) 458-9505; jwatkins@charities.org 
www.charities.org

TV22	 4405	 “I HAVE A DREAM” FOUNDATION
TV22	 4384	 ALZHEIMER’S AND AGING RESEARCH CENTER
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TV22	 4403	 ALZHEIMER’S DISEASE RESEARCH
TV22	 4410	 AMERICAN BRAIN FOUNDATION
TV22	 4302	 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
TV22	 4306	 AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA
TV22	 4411	 AMVETS NATIONAL SERVICE FOUNDATION
TV22	 4386	 ARTHRITIS AND CHRONIC PAIN RESEARCH INSTITUTE
TV22	 4399	 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
TV22	 4308	 BREAST CANCER COALITION
TV22	 4412	 CAMP FIRE NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
TV22	 4310	 CANCER RESEARCH AND PREVENTION FOUNDATION
TV22	 4342	 CANCER RESEARCH FOR CHILDREN-CURESEARCH
TV22	 4408	 CONSERVATION FUND, THE
TV22	 4316	 DIABETES RESEARCH AND WELLNESS FOUNDATION
TV22	 4348	 DIABETES RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOUNDATION, INC.
TV22	 4343	 DRESS FOR SUCCESS WORLDWIDE
TV22	 4317	 FATHER FLANAGAN’S BOYS’ HOME
TV22	 4361	 FEED THE CHILDREN
TV22	 4413	 FIRST
TV22	 4406	 FOOD ALLERGY RESEARCH AND EDUCATION, INC.
TV22	 4318	 GIVE KIDS THE WORLD
TV22	 4321	 HOLE IN THE WALL GANG FUND, THE
TV22	 4322	 HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION
TV22	 4389	 INT’L PLANNED PARENTHOOD FED. WESTERN HEMISPH REG.
TV22	 4374	 LIVESTRONG FOUNDATION, THE
TV22	 4396	 MAKE-A-WISH FOUNDATION OF AMERICA
TV22	 4401	 MELANOMA RESEARCH FOUNDATION
TV22	 4414	 MERCY HOUSING
TV22	 4397	 MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING
TV22	 4349	 MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
TV22	 4326	 NAACP FOUNDATION
TV22	 4325	 NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
TV22	 4327	 NARAL PRO-CHOICE AMERICA FOUNDATION
TV22	 4328	 NATIONAL BLACK CHILD DEVELOPMENT INST.
TV22	 4350	 NATIONAL DOWN SYNDROME SOCIETY
TV22	 4415	 NATIONAL FALLEN FIREFIGHERS FOUNDATION
TV22	 4354	 NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN U. S.
TV22	 4407	 OVARIAN CANCER RESEARCH FUND ALLIANCE
TV22	 4338	 POPULATION CONNECTION
TV22	 4409	 RAILS-TO-TRAILS CONSERVANCY
TV22	 4347	 READING IS FUNDAMENTAL, INC. (RIF)
TV22	 4333	 RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE CHARITIES
TV22	 4335	 SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
TV22	 4404	 THURGOOD MARSHALL COLLEGE FUND
TV22	 4356	 TUBEROUS SCLEROSIS ALLIANCE
TV22	 4398	 WOUNDED WARRIOR PROJECT, INC.

TA22		�  BLACK UNITED FUND OF MICHIGAN 
(313) 894-2200; kt@bufmi.org  
www.bufmi.org

TB22		�  COMMUNITY HEALTH CHARITIES 
(817) 374-4691; cplacke@healthcharities.org 
www.healthcharities.org

TB22	 2359	 AIDS (AMFAR)
TB22	 2371	 ALLIANCE FOR CANCER GENE THERAPY
TB22	 2372	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION
TB22	 2344	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION-MICHIGAN GREAT LAKES CH
TB22	 2355	 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
TB22	 2323	 AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION (MI)
TB22	 2373	 AMERICAN LIVER FOUNDATION
TB22	 2322	 AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
TB22	 2326	 AMERICAN PARKINSONS DISEASE
TB22	 2304	 AMYOTROPHIC LATERAL SCLEROSIS OF MICHIGAN
TB22	 2374	 ARTHRITIS FOUNDATION
TB22	 2342	 AUTISM SPEAKS

TB22	 2312	 BARBARA ANN KARMANOS CANCER INSTITUTE
TB22	 2349	 BE THE MATCH
TB22	 2360	 CANCER RESEARCH INSTITUTE
TB22	 2350	 CARING BRIDGE
TB22	 2351	 CEREBRAL PALSY INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION
TB22	 2361	 CHILDHOOD OBESITY
TB22	 2362	 CHILDREN’S HEALTH FUND
TB22	 2306	 CITY OF HOPE
TB22	 2307	 CROHN’S AND COLITIS FOUNDATION OF AMERICA
TB22	 2308	 CYSTIC FIBROSIS FOUNDATION
TB22	 2364	 DEPRESSION AND BIPOLAR SUPPORT ALLIANCE
TB22	 2353	 EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF MICHIGAN
TB22	 2310	 HUNTINGTON’S DISEASE SOCIETY OF AMERICA
TB22	 2311	 JUVENILE DIABETES RESEARCH FOUNDATION
TB22	 2313	 LEUKEMIA AND LYMPHOMA SOCIETY
TB22	 2330	 LUPUS FOUNDATION OF AMERICA
TB22	 2341	 MACOMB - OAKLAND REGIONAL CENTER, INC.
TB22	 2331	 MARCH OF DIMES FOUNDATION
TB22	 2366	 MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA
TB22	 2316	 MICHIGAN PARKINSON’S FOUNDATION
TB22	 2317	 MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION
TB22	 2336	 MYASTHENIA GRAVIS FOUNDATION
TB22	 2367	 NAMI
TB22	 2368	 NATIONAL COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG DEPENDENCE
TB22	 2332	 NATIONAL HEADACHE FOUNDATION
TB22	 2369	 NATIONAL HEMOPHILIA FOUNDATION
TB22	 2370	 NATIONAL HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE ORGANIZATION
TB22	 2375	 NATIONAL KIDNEY FOUNDATION
TB22	 2333	 NATIONAL MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY
TB22	 2376	 NATIONAL OVARIAN CANCER COALITION
TB22	 2354	 NATIONAL PSORIASIS FOUNDATION
TB22	 2337	 PANCREATIC CANCER ACTION NETWORK
TB22	 2377	 PARKINSON’S DISEASE FOUNDATION
TB22	 2378	 PET PARTNERS
TB22	 2379	 PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MICHIGAN
TB22	 2380	 PREVENT BLINDNESS (NTL SCTY TO PREVENT BLINDNESS)
TB22	 2381	 RESOLVE: THE NATIONAL INFERTILITY ASSOCIATION
TB22	 2382	 SERIOUSFUN CHILDREN’S NETWORK
TB22	 2383	 SHATTERPROOF
TB22	 2320	 SICKLE CELL DISEASE ASSOC OF AMERICA, MI
TB22	 2384	 SNOWBALL EXPRESS
TB22	 2385	 SPINA BIFIDA ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
TB22	 2301	 ST. JUDE CHILDREN’S RESEARCH HOSPITAL
TB22	 2386	 SUSAN G. KOMEN
TB22	 2387	 TOURETTE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

TT22		�  EARTH SHARE OF MICHIGAN 
(877) 434-2357; info@earthshareohio.org 
www.earthsharemichigan.org

TT22	 4001	 AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION
TT22	 4061	 ALASKA CONSERVATION FOUNDATION
TT22	 4064	 ALLIANCE FOR THE GREAT LAKES
TT22	 4002	 AMERICAN FARMLAND TRUST
TT22	 4068	 AMERICAN RIVERS
TT22	 4004	 BEYOND PESTICIDES/NCAMP
TT22	 4086	 BORN FREE USA
TT22	 4007	 CITIZENS FOR ALTERN TO CHEMICAL CONTAMINATION
TT22	 4008	 CLEAN WATER FUND, MI CHAPTER
TT22	 4009	 CLINTON RIVER WATERSHED COUNCIL
TT22	 4011	 CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL
TT22	 4012	 DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
TT22	 4013	 DETROIT AUDUBON SOCIETY
TT22	 4080	 DETROIT RIVERFRONT CONSERVANCY
TT22	 4057	 DETROITERS WORKING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
TT22	 4015	 EAST MI ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION COUNCIL
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TT22	 4016	 ECOLOGY CENTER
TT22	 4017	 ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENERGY STUDY INSTITUTE
TT22	 4019	 ENVIRONMENTAL LAW INSTITUTE
TT22	 4082	 FRIENDS OF GRAND RAPIDS PARKS
TT22	 4020	 FRIENDS OF THE ROUGE
TT22	 4088	 GREEN LIVING SCIENCE
TT22	 4022	 HURON RIVER WATERSHED COUNCIL
TT22	 4024	 IZAAK WALTON LEAGUE OF AMERICA
TT22	 4084	 LAND CONSERVANCY OF WEST MICHIGAN
TT22	 4053	 LEGACY LAND CONSERVANCY
TT22	 4026	 LITTLE TRAVERSE CONSERVANCY
TT22	 4027	 MI AUDUBON SOCIETY
TT22	 4029	 MI ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
TT22	 4030	 MI UNITED CONSERVATION CLUBS
TT22	 4052	 MICHIGAN ENERGY OPTIONS
TT22	 4069	 MICHIGAN NATURE ASSOCIATION
TT22	 4031	 MICHIGAN WILDLIFE CONSERVANCY
TT22	 4032	 NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION
TT22	 4033	 NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION
TT22	 4034	 NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
TT22	 4035	 NATURE CONSERVANCY, MI CHAPTER, THE
TT22	 4079	 OCEAN CONSERVANCY
TT22	 4038	 PEREGRINE FUND, THE
TT22	 4042	 RAINFOREST ALLIANCE
TT22	 4046	 SIERRA CLUB, MICHIGAN CHAPTER
TT22	 4089	 SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN LAND CONSERVANCY
TT22	 4048	 SURFRIDER FOUNDATION
TT22	 4049	 TIP OF THE MITT WATERSHED COUNCIL
TT22	 4066	 UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS
TT22	 4051	 UPPER PENINSULA ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION
TT22	 4054	 WEST MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION COUNCIL
TT22	 4055	 WILDERNESS SOCIETY, THE
TT22	 4056	 WORLD WILDLIFE FUND

TD22		�  GLOBAL IMPACT 
(800) 836-4620; information@charity.org 
www.charity.org

TD22	 2501	 ACCION 
TD22	 2504	 AMERICAN JEWISH WORLD SERVICE
TD22	 2505	 AMERICAN NEAR EAST REFUGEE AID (ANERA)
TD22	 2506	 AMERICAN REFUGEE COMMITTEE
TD22	 2507	 AMERICARES
TD22	 2560	 ASHOKA
TD22	 2508	 CARE
TD22	 2542	 CHILDFUND INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2512	 CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2513	 CHURCH WORLD SERVICE
TD22	 2548	 CLINTON FOUNDATION
TD22	 2566	 COMPASSION INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2514	 DOCTORS WITHOUT BORDERS/ MÉDECINS  

SANS FRONTIÈRES USA
TD22	 2547	 ECHO
TD22	 2551	 EPISCOPAL RELIEF & DEVELOPMENT
TD22	 2577	 FEED MY STARVING CHILDREN
TD22	 2544	 FINCA INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2567	 GLOBAL PARTNERS IN CARE
TD22	 2562	 HANDICAP INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2516	 HEALTH VOLUNTEERS OVERSEAS
TD22	 2535	 HEIFER INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2568	 HIAS
TD22	 2578	 HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
TD22	 2563	 INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH ON WOMEN (ICRW)
TD22	 2552	 INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL CORPS
TD22	 2519	 INTERNATIONAL ORTHODOX CHRISTIAN CHARITIES
TD22	 2546	 INTERNATIONAL RELIEF TEAMS

TD22	 2520	 INTERNATIONAL RESCUE COMMITTEE
TD22	 2569	 MAP INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2570	 MEDICAL TEAMS INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2523	 MERCY CORPS
TD22	 2565	 OPERATION SMILE
TD22	 2524	 OPPORTUNITY INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2525	 OXFAM AMERICA
TD22	 2557	 PARTNERS IN HEALTH
TD22	 2555	 PATH
TD22	 2510	 PLAN INTERNATIONAL USA
TD22	 2575	 PRISON FELLOWSHIP INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2537	 PROJECT HOPE
TD22	 2528	 ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2530	 SAVE THE CHILDREN
TD22	 2572	 SEE INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2558	 SOS CHILDREN’S VILLAGES-USA
TD22	 2529	 THE SALVATION ARMY WORLD SERVICE OFFICE (SAWSO)
TD22	 2531	 UNICEF USA
TD22	 2532	 UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST SERVICE COMMITTEE
TD22	 2533	 UNITED METHODIST COMMITTEE ON RELIEF (UMCOR)
TD22	 2559	 WATER FOR PEOPLE
TD22	 2549	 WOMEN FOR WOMEN INTERNATIONAL
TD22	 2539	 WORLD RELIEF
TD22	 2543	 WORLD RENEW
TD22	 2534	 WORLD VISION

TW22		�  MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF UNITED WAYS 
(517) 371-4360; www.uwmich.org

TW22	 4565	 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
TW22	 4503	 ARC OF MI, THE
TW22	 4548	 CHEBOYGAN COUNTY UNITED WAY
TW22	 4506	 CHILDREN’S LEUKEMIA FOUNDATION OF MI
TW22	 4561	 CRAWFORD COUNTY UNITED WAY
TW22	 4566	 FOOD BANK COUNCIL OF MICHIGAN
TW22	 4562	 HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MICHIGAN
TW22	 4563	 MECOSTA-OSCEOLA UNITED WAY
TW22	 4514	 MI LEAGUE FOR PUBLIC POLICY
TW22	 4545	 MICHIGAN 2-1-1
TW22	 4558	 MICHIGAN LYME DISEASE ASSOCIATION
TW22	 4567	 MICHIGAN RECYCLING COALITION
TW22	 4546	 ROSCOMMON COUNTY UNITED WAY

U522		�  MICHIGAN PET FUND ALLIANCE 
(877) 387-7257; chair@michiganpetfund.org 
www.michiganpetfund.org

U522	 5001	 ALL ABOUT ANIMALS RESCUE
U522	 5021	 AL-VAN HUMANE SOCIETY
U522	 5002	 CANINE COMPANIONS RESCUE CENTER
U522	 5003	 CASCADES HUMANE SOCIETY
U522	 5004	 COPPER COUNTRY HUMANE SOCIETY
U522	 5022	 DETROIT BULLY CORPS
U522	 5023	 EVA BURRELL ANIMAL SHELTER 
U522	 5006	 HUMANE SOCIETY AND ANIMAL RESCUE OF MUSKEGON CO
U522	 5007	 HUMANE SOCIETY OF HURON VALLEY
U522	 5008	 HUMANE SOCIETY OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY
U522	 5009	 L.A.S.S.I. - LOCAL ANIMAL SHELTER SUPPORT, INC.
U522	 5011	 LEUK’S LANDING, INC.
U522	 5012	 MICHIGAN ORPHAN KITTEN RESCUE
U522	 5013	 NBS ANIMAL RESCUE
U522	 5014	 PAPADOPTERS AND PLACEMENT SERVICES
U522	 5015	 PAWS FOR LIFE RESCUE
U522	 5017	 SHELTER TO HOME
U522	 5020	 UPPER PENINSULA ANIMAL WELFARE SHELTER
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U188		�  NEIGHBOR TO NATION 
(877) 841-6839; campaignservices@neighbortonation.org 
www.neighbortonation.org

U188	 5268	 ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
U188	 5300	 AMEN FOUNDATION, THE
U188	 5205	 AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR SUICIDE PREVENTION
U188	 5301	 ASTHMA AND ALLERGY FOUNDATION OF AMERICA
U188	 5206	 BLESSINGS INTERNATIONAL
U188	 5245	 BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION
U188	 5302	 CARE NET
U188	 5261	 CHANGING LIVES THRU LITERACY - CHILD AID
U188	 5211	 CHILDREN’S CANCER ASSISTANCE FUND
U188	 5212	 CHILDREN’S HUNGER RELIEF FUND
U188	 5213	 CHRISTIAN MILITARY FELLOWSHIP
U188	 5272	 DIABETES NATIONAL RESEARCH GROUP
U188	 5216	 FOCUS ON THE FAMILY
U188	 5241	 FOOD FOR THE HUNGRY
U188	 5234	 FOUNDATION FIGHTING BLINDNESS
U188	 5246	 GATEWAY FOR CANCER RESEARCH
U188	 5217	 GLAUCOMA RESEARCH FOUNDATION
U188	 5294	 HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
U188	 5262	 HOME SCHOOL FOUNDATION
U188	 5291	 KEEP A CHILD ALIVE
U188	 5279	 LEUKEMIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION
U188	 5255	 MAZON: A JEWISH RESPONSE TO HUNGER
U188	 5242	 MERCY SHIPS
U188	 5274	 MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS NATIONAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE
U188	 5248	 OSTEOGENESIS IMPERFECTA FOUNDATION
U188	 5299	 OUR DAILY BREAD
U188	 5232	 PRISON FELLOWSHIP
U188	 5233	 SAMARITAN’S PURSE
U188	 5235	 THE V FOUNDATION
U188	 5264	 UNBOUND
U188	 5236	 UNITED LEUKODYSTROPHY FOUNDATION
U188	 5265	 VOICE OF THE MARTYRS
U188	 5238	 WORLD CONCERN-A DIVISION OF CRISTA MINISTRIES
U188	 5296	 WORLD EMERGENCY RELIEF

TC22		�  UNITED NEGRO COLLEGE FUND 
(313) 873-1500; barbara.patton@uncf.org 
www.uncf.org

UNITED WAYS

UA22		  ALLEGAN COUNTY UNITED WAY 
		  (269) 673-6545 x14; adedrich@acuw.org 
		  www.acuw.org
UA22	 6235	 ALLEGAN COUNTY LEGAL ASSISTANCE CENTER
UA22	 6230	 ARBOR CIRCLE CORPORATION
UA22	 6202	 ARC ALLEGAN COUNTY
UA22	 6210	 ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED
UA22	 6228	 BETHANY CHRISTIAN SVCS
UA22	 6234	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS A COMMUNITY OF CARING
UA22	 6204	 CHRISTIAN NEIGHBORS S.E.
UA22	 6225	 COMMUNITY ACTION HOUSE
UA22	 6233	 FOREVER CURIOUS CHILDREN’S MUSEUM
UA22	 6219	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
UA22	 6222	 OTTAGAN ADDICTIONS REHABILITATION
UA22	 6206	 SYLVIA’S PLACE
UA22	 6236	 WINGS HOME
UA22	 6207	 WINGS OF HOPE HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE

T422		�  BARRY COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(269) 945-4010; lani@bcunitedway.org 
www.bcunitedway.org

T422	 1313	 4-H MSU EXTENSION
T422	 1301	 BOY SCOUTS, GERALD R. FORD
T422	 1310	 CASA FOR KIDS
T422	 1325	 EATON CLOTHING AND FURNITURE
T422	 1302	 FAMILY SUPPORT CENTER
T422	 1304	 FOOD BANK OF SC MI
T422	 1319	 GREEN GABLES HAVEN
T422	 1314	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
T422	 1322	 MANNAS MARKET
T422	 1327	 SAFE HARBOR
T422	 1307	 Y.M.C.A. OF BARRY COUNTY

UJ22		�  BATTLE CREEK AND KALAMAZOO REGION,  
UNITED WAY OF THE 
(269) 441-1724; ggagnon@uwbckr.org 
www.changethestory.org

UJ22	 7102	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
UJ22	 7152	 CHARITABLE UNION
UJ22	 7171	 COMMUNITY HOMEWORKS
UJ22	 7108	 COMSTOCK COMMUNITY CENTER
UJ22	 7137	 DISABILITY NETWORK SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN
UJ22	 7110	 DOUGLASS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
UJ22	 7111	 FAMILY AND CHILDREN SERVICES
UJ22	 7144	 FOOD BANK OF SOUTH CENTRAL MI
UJ22	 7116	 GRYPHON PLACE

UZ22		�  BAY COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(989) 893-7508 x13; marybeth@unitedwaybaycounty.org 
www.unitedwaybaycounty.org

UZ22	 8720	 211 NORTHEAST MICHIGAN
UZ22	 8701	 AMERICAN RED CROSS - EAST SHORELINE CHAPTER
UZ22	 8704	 BAY AREA WOMEN’S CENTER
UZ22	 8722	 BAY COUNTY HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
UZ22	 8705	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
UZ22	 8707	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF BAY CO.
UZ22	 8719	 CAN COUNCIL GREAT LAKES BAY REGION
UZ22	 8708	 CATHOLIC FAMILY SERVICE
UZ22	 8710	 DO-ALL, INC.
UZ22	 8703	 DOW BAY AREA FAMILY YMCA
UZ22	 8711	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
UZ22	 8712	 HIDDEN HARVEST
UZ22	 8721	 MID MICHIGAN COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY
UZ22	 8715	 NEW DIMENSIONS
UZ22	 8702	 SACRED HEART REHABILITATION CENTER/BASIS
UZ22	 8706	 WATER AND WOODS FIELD SERVICE COUNCIL, BSA

TE22		�  BRANCH COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(517) 279-7129; bcunitedway@cbpu.com 
www.branchcountyunitedway.org 

TE22	 2603	 BCCC CHILD ABUSE
TE22	 2614	 BRANCH CNTY COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
TE22	 2620	 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY SOUTH CENTRAL MI
TE22	 2623	 COMMUNITY UNLIMITED, INC.
TE22	 2615	 FAMILY PROMISE OF BRANCH COUNTY
TE22	 2608	 FOODBANK, SC MI
TE22	 2609	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
TE22	 2618	 KIMBALL CAMP YMCA NATURE CENTER
TE22	 2610	 LEGAL SERVICES OF SOUTHERN MICHIGAN
TE22	 2619	 PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH CLINIC OF BRANCH COUNTY	
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UC22		�  CAPITAL AREA UNITED WAY 
(517) 203-5000; n.lynch@micauw.org 
www.micauw.org

UC22	 6401	 ADULT HANDICAP PROGRAM
UC22	 6402	 ADVENT HOUSE MINISTRIES
UC22	 6532	 ALLEN NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER
UC22	 6499	 ANISHINAABEGAMIG CULTURAL LEARNING CTR.
UC22	 9033	 ASPPIRE
UC22	 6408	 ASTHMA AND ALLERGY FOUNDATION - MICHIGAN CHAPTER
UC22	 6411	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS MICHIGAN CAPITAL REGION
UC22	 6415	 CAPITAL AREA HUMANE SOCIETY
UC22	 6457	 CAPITAL AREA LITERACY COALITION
UC22	 9038	 CARE FREE MEDICAL
UC22	 6417	 CARING ABOUT KIDS, INC.
UC22	 6561	 CASA FOR KIDS OF BARRY AND EATON COUNTIES
UC22	 9026	 CASA-THE VOICE FOR CLINTON COUNTY’S CHILDREN
UC22	 6421	 CHILD AND FAMILY CHARITIES
UC22	 6422	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES OF MI
UC22	 9034	 COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF MICHIGAN, INC.
UC22	 6430	 CRISTO REY COMMUNITY CENTER
UC22	 9035	 CROSSWALK TEEN CENTER
UC22	 6535	 DISABILITY NETWORK CAPITAL AREA
UC22	 6434	 EATON COMMUNITY PALLIATIVE CARE
UC22	 6437	 ELE’S PLACE
UC22	 6428	 EVE INC. (END VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS)
UC22	 6439	 EXPECTANT PARENTS ORGANIZATION
UC22	 6448	 HAVEN HOUSE
UC22	 9022	 HIGHFIELDS, INC.
UC22	 9028	 HOSPICE OF LANSING, INC.
UC22	 9002	 IMPRESSION 5 SCIENCE CENTER
UC22	 9029	 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EMPOWERMENT CENTER (ITEC)
UC22	 6549	 LANSING OLD NEWSBOYS ASSOCIATION
UC22	 6474	 LANSING READING IS FUNDAMENTAL RIF
UC22	 6484	 LANSING SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION
UC22	 6515	 MID-MICHIGAN RECOVERY SERVICES
UC22	 9036	 MOBILE MEALS INC. OF CHARLOTTE
UC22	 6468	 MSU SAFE PLACE
UC22	 6469	 NAMI LANSING, INC.
UC22	 6584	 NORTHWEST LANSING HEALTHY COMMUNITIES
UC22	 6587	 REACH STUDIO ART CENTER
UC22	 9019	 REFUGEE DEVELOPMENT CENTER
UC22	 6476	 RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE OF MID-MI
UC22	 6475	 SAFECENTER
UC22	 6478	 SHARED PREGNANCY WOMEN’S CENTER
UC22	 6552	 SIREN/EATON SHELTER
UC22	 9024	 SPARROW HEALTH SYSTEMS
UC22	 6481	 SPARTAN CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
UC22	 6418	 ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC CHARITIES
UC22	 6555	 UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF MI
UC22	 9037	 WOLDUMAR NATURE CENTER
UC22	 9012	 WOMEN’S CENTER OF LANSING

TI22		�  CHAR-EM UNITED WAY 
(231) 487-1006; lorraine@charemunitedway.org 
www.charemunitedway.org

TI22	 1001	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
TI22	 1021	 BERGMANN CENTER
TI22	 1002	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
TI22	 1024	 BOYNE CITY PRESCHOOL
TI22	 1028	 BOYNE VALLEY FOOD PANTRY
TI22	 1003	 CAMP DAGGETT
TI22	 1031	 CAMP QUALITY
TI22	 1004	 CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES
TI22	 1032	 CHALLENGE MOUNTAIN
TI22	 1006	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES NW MI

TI22	 1009	 EXCEPTIONAL RIDERS
TI22	 1005	 HOSPICE OF NORTHWEST MICHIGAN
TI22	 1019	 MANNA FOOD PROJECT
TI22	 1023	 NORTH COUNTRY KIDS
TI22	 1025	 NORTHERN COMMUNITY MEDIATION
TI22	 1033	 NORTHERN MICHIGAN EQUINE THERAPY
TI22	 1030	 SALVATION ARMY, THE
TI22	 1016	 WOMEN’S RESOURCE CENTER
TI22	 1027	 YMCA OF NORTHERN MICHIGAN

T322		�  CLARE AND GLADWIN COUNTIES, UNITED WAY OF 
(989) 386-6015; jlong@unitedwaycgc.org 
www.unitedwaycgc.org

T322	 2419	 211 NORTHEAST MICHIGAN
T322	 2415	 CLARE COUNTY HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
T322	 2416	 COUNCIL ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT
T322	 2410	 GIRL SCOUTS, HEART OF MICHIGAN
T322	 2417	 GLADWIN CO CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION CNCL
T322	 2408	 LISTENING EAR (CRISIS CENTER)
T322	 2403	 MICHIGAN CROSSROADS COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
T322	 2409	 MID MI COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY
T322	 2413	 MID MICHIGAN BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
T322	 2404	 MID-MI INDUSTRIES
T322	 2418	 TEN SIXTEEN RECOVERY NETWORK
T322	 2407	 WOMEN’S AID SERVICE

UF22		�  COPPER COUNTRY UNITED WAY 
(906) 482-3276; ccunitedway@gmail.com 
www.coppercountryunitedway.org

UF22	 6917	 4H OF HOUGHTON AND KEWEENAW CO.-MSU EXT.
UF22	 6918	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION
UF22	 6901	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
UF22	 6902	 BARBARA KETTLE GUNDLACH SHELTER HOME/ABUSED WOMEN
UF22	 6905	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES OF THE U.P.
UF22	 6907	 DIAL HELP
UF22	 6908	 GIRL SCOUTS OF THE NORTHWESTERN GREAT LAKES
UF22	 6919	 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES - CALUMET WORK CENTER
UF22	 6921	 GREAT LAKES RECOVERY CENTER
UF22	 6909	 HIAWATHALAND DIST. BAY LAKES COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS
UF22	 6910	 KEWEENAW FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER
UF22	 6911	 PHOENIX HOUSE
UF22	 6912	 SALVATION ARMY
UF22	 6914	 U.P. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
UF22	 6903	 U.P. KIDS BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
UF22	 6920	 WESTERN U.P. HEALTHCARE ACCESS COALITION

TH22		�  DELTA COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(906) 786-3736; julie@uwdelta.org 
www.uwdelta.org

TH22	 2922	 ALZHEIMERS ASSOC.-GREATER MI CHAPTER
TH22	 2903	 BAY CLIFF HEALTH CAMP
TH22	 2904	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
TH22	 2905	 CAA SENIOR CITIZEN CTR.
TH22	 2911	 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF THE U.P.
TH22	 2908	 GIRL SCOUTS OF THE NORTHWESTERN GREAT LAKES
TH22	 2909	 SALVATION ARMY
TH22	 2910	 SPECIAL OLYMPICS
TH22	 2901	 TRI-COUNTY SAFE HARBOR
TH22	 2914	 WELCOME NEWBORNS/COMMTY FOUNDTN-DELTA CO.

TJ22		�  DICKINSON COUNTY, UNITED WAY 
(906) 221-2174; unitedwaydc@uplogon.com 
www.unitedwaydickinson.org
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TG22		�  EASTERN U.P., UNITED WAY OF THE 
(906) 632-3700 x1; barb@unitedwayeup.org 
www.unitedwayeup.org

TG22	 2826	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION
TG22	 2804	 BOY SCOUTS, BAY LAKES COUNCIL
TG22	 2824	 CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF THE U.P.
TG22	 2818	 CHIPPEWA-LUCE-MACKINAC MEALS ON WHEELS
TG22	 2819	 COMMUNITY HEALTH ACCESS COALITION
TG22	 2806	 DIANE PEPPLER RESOURCE CENTER
TG22	 2807	 FEEDING AMERICA
TG22	 2809	 GIRL SCOUTS OF THE NORTHWESTERN GREAT LAKES
TG22	 2825	 HEARTHSIDE ASSISTED LIVING
TG22	 2820	 H.O.M.E. OF MACKINAC COUNTY
TG22	 2811	 HOSPICE OF THE EASTERN UPPER PENINSULA
TG22	 2812	 NEW HOPE HOUSE/GREAT LAKES RECOVERY CENTER
TG22	 2813	 SALVATION ARMY

TL22		�  GENESEE COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(810) 762-5821; dwoodruff@unitedwaygenesee.org 
www.unitedwaygenesee.org

TL22	 3202	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF FLINT AND GENESEE COUNTY
TL22	 3242	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER FLINT
TL22	 3203	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SHIAWASSEE AND GENESEE CO.
TL22	 3216	 COMMUNICATION ACCESS CENTER DHH/SSHI
TL22	 3253	 CRIM FITNESS FOUNDATION
TL22	 3238	 FLINT CULUTRAL CENTER CORPORATION, INC.
TL22	 3208	 FOOD BANK OF EASTERN  MI
TL22	 3245	 GENESEE CO EDUC FDN, PROJECT SKIP TO A GREAT START
TL22	 3255	 GENESEE COUNTY HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
TL22	 3244	 GENESEE COUNTY YOUTH CORP
TL22	 3206	 GIRL SCOUTS FOR SOUTHEASTERN MICHIGAN
TL22	 3256	 GREATER FLINT HEALTH COALITION, INC.
TL22	 3232	 JEWISH COMMUNITY SERVICES
TL22	 3254	 METRO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, INC.
TL22	 3213	 SALVATION ARMY
TL22	 3214	 SHELTER OF FLINT
TL22	 3250	 WEISS ADVOCACY CENTER
TL22	 3257	 WHALEY CHILDREN’S CENTER

TQ22		�  GRATIOT AND ISABELLA COUNTIES, UNITED WAY OF  
(989) 463-6245; eli@uwgic.org 
www.uwgic.org

TQ22	 3701	 AMERICAN RED CROSS, MID-MICHIGAN CHAPTER, MICHIGAN 
REGION

TQ22	 3735	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF GRATIOT, MONTCALM CNTY
TQ22	 3711	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF THE GREAT LAKES BAY REGION
TQ22	 3704	 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, WATER AND WOODS FIELD SERVICE 

COUNCIL
TQ22	 3736	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN YOUTH FOR CHRIST
TQ22	 3734	 COMMUNITY CANCER SERVICES
TQ22	 3713	 FRIENDS OF ISABELLA SENIORS
TQ22	 3707	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
TQ22	 3737	 GIRLS ON THE RUN OF CENTRAL MICHIGAN 
TQ22	 3738	 GRATIOT COUNTY CHILD ADVOCACY ASSOCIATION
TQ22	 3728	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
TQ22	 3716	 HOSPICE OF CENTRAL MICHIGAN
TQ22	 3712	 ISABELLA COUNTY CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER
TQ22	 3733	 LIFE CHOICES OF CENTRAL MICHIGAN
TQ22	 3705	 LISTENING EAR
TQ22	 3724	 MID-MI INDUSTRIES
TQ22	 3739	 MT. PLEASANT DISCOVERY MUSEUM
TQ22	 3740	 SALVATION ARMY
TQ22	 3708	 TEN SIXTEEN RECOVERY NETWORK
TQ22	 3709	 WOMEN’S AID SERVICE

TS22		�  HEART OF WEST MICHIGAN UNITED WAY 
(616) 752-8635; jdooley@hwmuw.org 
www.hwmuw.org

TS22	 3978	 ACCESS OF WEST MICHIGAN
TS22	 3947	 ARBOR CIRCLE
TS22	 3909	 CAMP BLODGETT
TS22	 3979	 CASA OF KENT COUNTY
TS22	 3913	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF WEST MICHIGAN
TS22	 3971	 CHERRY HEALTH
TS22	 3915	 CHILDREN’S ASSESSMENT CENTER
TS22	 3974	 COMMUNITY REBUILDERS
TS22	 3907	 D.A. BLODGETT FOR CHILDREN
TS22	 3917	 DWELLING PLACE OF GRAND RAPIDS
TS22	 3969	 FAMILY PROMISE OF GRAND RAPIDS
TS22	 3957	 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF GREATER GRAND RAPIDS
TS22	 3922	 GRAND RAPIDS URBAN LEAGUE
TS22	 3973	 HOPE NETWORK FOUNDATION
TS22	 3980	 INNER CITY CHRISTIAN FOUNDATION
TS22	 3963	 LEGAL AID OF WESTERN MICHIGAN
TS22	 3981	 MIGRANT LEGAL AID
TS22	 3932	 NORTH KENT COMMUNITY SERVICES
TS22	 3982	 PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
TS22	 3972	 SCHOOL TO WORK PROGRESSIONS
TS22	 3936	 SENIOR MEALS PROGRAM
TS22	 3937	 SENIOR NEIGHBORS
TS22	 3983	 THE REFUGEE EDUCATION CENTER
TS22	 3984	 WELL HOUSE
TS22	 3977	 WEST MICHIGAN CENTER FOR THE ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY
TS22	 3946	 Y.W.C.A.

TR22		�  JACKSON COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(517) 796-5119; bshafer@uwjackson.org 
www.uwjackson.org

TR22	 3802	 AWARE
TR22	 3803	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF JACKSON COUNTY
TR22	 3824	 CASCADES HUMANE SOCIETY
TR22	 3816	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JACKSON
TR22	 3812	 COUNCIL FOR PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT
TR22	 3818	 JACKSON FRIENDLY HOME
TR22	 3817	 JACKSON INTERFAITH SHELTER
TR22	 3819	 JACKSON SCHOOL OF THE ARTS
TR22	 3823	 JOHN GEORGE HOME, INC.
TR22	 3821	 LEGAL SERVICES OF SOUTH CENTRAL MICHIGAN
TR22	 3820	 LILY MISSIONS CENTER
TR22	 3825	 LINGAP CHILDREN’S FOUNDATION
TR22	 3826	 NONPROFITNETWORK
TR22	 3813	 SALVATION ARMY

TZ22		�  LAKESHORE, UNITED WAY OF THE 
(231) 722-3134; nancy@unitedwaylakeshore.org 
www.unitedwaylakeshore.org

TZ22	 4802	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
TZ22	 4832	 ARBOR CIRCLE
TZ22	 4803	 ARC/MUSKEGON
TZ22	 4804	 ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND & VISUALLY IMPAIRED
TZ22	 4805	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF THE LAKESHORE
TZ22	 4830	 CALL 2-1-1 COMMUNITY ACCESS LINE OF THE LAKESHORE
TZ22	 4808	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF WEST MICHGIAN
TZ22	 4809	 CHILD ABUSE COUNCIL OF MUSKEGON
TZ22	 4834	 COVE (COMMUNITIES OVERCOMING VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS)
TZ22	 4835	 DISABILITY NETWORK WEST MICHIGAN
TZ22	 4811	 EVERY WOMAN’S PLACE
TZ22	 4812	 GIRL SCOUTS OF MICHIGAN SHORE TO SHORE COUNCIL
TZ22	 4813	 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
TZ22	 4816	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY  OF MUSKEGON COUNTY
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TZ22	 4814	 HARBOR HOSPICE
TZ22	 4842	 HOPE NETWORK WEST MICHIGAN
TZ22	 4823	 LEGAL AID OF WESTERN MICHIGAN
TZ22	 4843	 LOVE INC. OF MUSKEGON COUNTY
TZ22	 4806	 MICHIGAN CROSSROADS COUNCIL, INC., BOY SCOUTS OF 

AMERICA
TZ22	 4838	 NEWAYGO CO CNCL FOR  PREV OF CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT
TZ22	 4544	 READ MUSKEGON
TZ22	 4819	 SALVATION ARMY
TZ22	 4817	 YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

U822		�  LIVINGSTON COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(810) 494-3000; mnye@lcunitedway.org 
www.lcunitedway.org

U822	 6002	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
U822	 6017	 LACASA
U822	 6009	 LIVINGSTON 4C COUNCIL
U822	 6008	 LIVINGSTON COUNTY CATHOLIC CHARITIES
U822	 6025	 LIVINGSTON FAMILY CENTER
U822	 6011	 PREGNANCY HELPLINE
U822	 6013	 SPECIAL MINISTRIES OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY
U822	 6016	 WORK SKILLS CORPORATION

TO22		�  MANISTEE COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(231) 723-2331; lisa@uwmanistee.org 
www.uwmanistee.org

TO22	 3501	 ALTERNATIVES FOR AREA YOUTH
TO22	 3502	 AMERICAN RED CROSS NORTHERN MICHIGAN CHAPTER
TO22	 3512	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF NORTHWESTERN MI
TO22	 3503	 CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES
TO22	 3504	 CHOICES OF MANISTEE COUNTY
TO22	 3505	 GIRL SCOUTS OF MICHIGAN SHORE TO SHORE
TO22	 3506	 MANISTEE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS
TO22	 3507	 MANISTEE COUNTY 4-H
TO22	 3508	 MANISTEE RECREATION ASSOCIATION
TO22	 3510	 MICH CROSSROADS COUNCIL, DBA PRES FORD FIELD SERV
TO22	 3509	 SALVATION ARMY
TO22	 3511	 STAIRCASE YOUTH SERVICES

TU22		�  MARQUETTE COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(906) 226-8171; sminckler@uwmqt.org 
www.uwmqt.org

TU22	 4203	 BAY CLIFF HEALTH CAMP
TU22	 4204	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
TU22	 4214	 CANCER CARE OF MARQUETTE COUNTY
TU22	 4205	 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES
TU22	 4206	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES
TU22	 4232	 COMMUNITY ACTION ALGER MARQUETTE
TU22	 4245	 DIAL HELP
TU22	 4208	 GIRL SCOUTS OF THE NORTHWESTERN GREAT LAKES
TU22	 4209	 GREAT LAKES RECOVERY CENTER
TU22	 4210	 GREATER ISHPEMING COMMISSION ON AGING
TU22	 4211	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
TU22	 4215	 JANZEN HOUSE
TU22	 4216	 LAKE SUPERIOR HOSPICE
TU22	 4251	 LAKE SUPERIOR VILLAGE YOUTH AND FAMILY CENTER
TU22	 4256	 LAKESTATE INDUSTRIES
TU22	 4219	 LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES
TU22	 4223	 PROPYLON NON-PROFIT HOUSING
TU22	 4254	 ROOM AT THE INN
TU22	 4257	 SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP
TU22	 4212	 WOMEN’S CENTER
TU22	 4233	 YMCA OF MARQUETTE COUNTY

U922		�  MASON COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(231) 843-8593; lynner@uwmasoncounty.org 
www.uwmasoncounty.org

U922	 6101	 AMERICAN RED CROSS WEST SHORE CHAPTER
U922	 6102	 ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED
U922	 6104	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN
U922	 6108	 COMMUNITIES OVERCOMING VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS
U922	 6105	 PRESIDENT FORD COUNCIL-BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
U922	 6109	 STAIRCASE YOUTH SERVICE

TX22		�  MIDLAND COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(989) 631-3670; Streitmatter@unitedwaymidland.org 
www.unitedwaymidland.org

TX22	 4601	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
TX22	 4602	 ARC OF MIDLAND
TX22	 4604	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
TX22	 4605	 BOY SCOUTS LAKE HURON AREA COUNCIL
TX22	 4606	 CAMP FIRE USA MIDLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
TX22	 4609	 COUNCIL ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
TX22	 4608	 DISABILITY NETWORK OF MIDMICHIGAN
TX22	 4611	 FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES
TX22	 4615	 GREATER MIDLAND COMMUNITY CENTERS, INC.
TX22	 4622	 HIDDEN HARVEST
TX22	 4616	 MIDLAND COUNTY COUNCIL ON AGING
TX22	 4623	 MIDLAND AREA HOMES
TX22	 4618	 TEN SIXTEEN RECOVERY NETWORK
TX22	 4621	 WEST MIDLAND FAMILY CENTER

TY22		�  MONROE/LENAWEE COUNTIES, UNITED WAY OF 
(734) 242-1331; clcarroll@unitedwaymlc.org 
www.unitedwaymlc.org

TY22	 4704	 ARTHUR LESOW COMMUNITY CENTER
TY22	 4707	 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA SOUTHERN SHORES FIELD SERV
TY22	 4731	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB
TY22	 4732	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF LENAWEE COUNTY
TY22	 4709	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN
TY22	 4710	 CHILD CARE NETWORK WASHTENAW REGIONAL 4C
TY22	 4734	 COMMUNITIES AND SCHOOLS OF THE TECUMSEH AREA
TY22	 4735	 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY
TY22	 4736	 FAMILY COUNSELING AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES
TY22	 4713	 FAMILY COUNSELING/SHELTER SERVICE
TY22	 4714	 FRENCHTOWN SENIOR CENTER
TY22	 4729	 GABBY’S LADDER
TY22	 4728	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
TY22	 4738	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF LENAWEE
TY22	 4739	 HOPE COMMUNITY CENTER
TY22	 4740	 HOUSING HELP OF LENAWEE
TY22	 4718	 LEGAL SERVICES OF SOUTH CENTRAL MICHIGAN
TY22	 4703	 MON-ARC OF MONROE INC.
TY22	 4721	 MONROE COUNTY OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM
TY22	 4741	 SALVATION ARMY

UY22		�  MONTCALM-IONIA COUNTIES, UNITED WAY 
(616) 794-9840; Terri.Legg@liveunitedm-i.org 
www.liveunitedm-i.org

UY22	 8601	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
UY22	 8603	 ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED
UY22	 8625	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS-MONTCALM
UY22	 8634	 CHERRY STREET HEALTH SERVICES
UY22	 8635	 HAVE MERCY
UY22	 8605	 MICHIGAN CROSSROADS COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
UY22	 8637	 MONTCALM AREA READING COUNCIL
UY22	 8633	 MONTCALM CASA
UY22	 8612	 RAVE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAM, IONIA CO.
UY22	 8629	 WE CARE FOR KIDS
UY22	 8614	 Y.M.C.A.
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U222		�  NORTHEAST MI, UNITED WAY OF 
(989) 354-2221; gpstoppa@unitedwaynemi.org 
www.unitedwaynemi.org

U222	 5401	 ALPENA AREA SENIOR CITIZENS
U222	 5403	 ALPENA CHILDCARE AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER
U222	 5404	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION
U222	 5405	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
U222	 5407	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF ALPENA
U222	 5409	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES OF NORTHEAST MICHIGAN
U222	 5417	 HOPE SHORES ALLIANCE
U222	 5412	 HOSPICE OF MICHIGAN
U222	 5415	 PARTNERS IN PREVENTION
U222	 5416	 SALVATION ARMY
U222	 5420	 SUNRISE MISSION

UG22		�  NORTHWEST MI, UNITED WAY OF 
(231) 947-3200 x204; michellek@unitedwaynwmi.org 
www.unitedwaynwmi.org

UG22	 7006	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES OF MI, NW BRANCH
UG22	 7030	 FATHER FRED FOUNDATION
UG22	 7033	 GRAND TRAVERSE HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
UG22	 7032	 PLANNED PARENTHOOD

UN22		�  OTSEGO COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(989) 732-8929; info@otsegounitedway.org 
www.otsegounitedway.org

UN22	 7402	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
UN22	 7405	 THE OTSEGO COUNTY CHILD WELFARE ALLIANCE
UN22	 7423	 COMMUNITY MEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
UN22	 7407	 CROSSROAD MINISTRIES (NEW LIFE PREGNANCY CENTER)
UN22	 7422	 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF NORTHERN MICHIGAN, INC.
UN22	 7419	 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
UN22	 7426	 OTSEGO COUNTY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
UN22	 7424	 OTSEGO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL FOUNDATION
UN22	 7415	 SALVATION ARMY
UN22	 7418	 WOMEN’S RESOURCE CENTER OF NORTHERN MI

UB88		�  OTTAWA COUNTY UNITED WAY, GREATER 
(616) 396-7811; atelgenhof@ottawaunitedway.org 
www.ottawaunitedway.org

UB88	 8900	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
UB88	 8901	 ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND & VISUALLY IMPAIRED
UB88	 8925	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF THE LAKESHORE
UB88	 8904	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN
UB88	 8905	 CENTER FOR WOMEN IN TRANSITION
UB88	 8923	 CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY CENTER
UB88	 8929	 CITY ON A HILL MINISTRIES
UB88	 8930	 COMMUNITY ACCESS LINE OF THE LAKESHORE (CALL 211)
UB88	 8924	 FEEDING AMERICA WEST MICHIGAN
UB88	 8916	 FOUR POINTES
UB88	 8909	 GIRL SCOUTS OF MICHIGAN SHORE TO SHORE
UB88	 8910	 GOOD SAMARITAN MINISTRIES
UB88	 8921	 LEGAL AID OF WESTERN MI
UB88	 8931	 MEDIATION SERVICES

UQ22		�  PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY UNITED WAY 
(734) 453-6879 x4; marie.morrow@pcuw.org 
www.plymouthunitedway.org

UQ22	 7701	 ANGELA HOSPICE HOME CARE, INC.
UQ22	 7704	 FIRST STEP
UQ22	 7706	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
UQ22	 7703	 GREAT LAKES COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
UQ22	 7705	 GROWTH WORKS
UQ22	 7707	 PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL ON AGING
UQ22	 7710	 PLYMOUTH OPPORTUNITY HOUSE
UQ22	 7711	 SALVATION ARMY PLYMOUTH CORPS.
UQ22	 7708	 YMCA OF METRO DETROIT PLYMOUTH BRANCH

U422		�  SAGINAW COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(989) 776-0557; slamb@unitedwaysaginaw.org 
www.unitedwaysaginaw.org

U422	 5602	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF MIDLAND COUNTY
U422	 5607	 CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT COUNCIL GREAT LAKES BAY RN
U422	 5606	 CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES
U422	 5610	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
U422	 5612	 HIDDEN HARVEST
U422	 5614	 READ ASSOC OF SAGINAW CO
U422	 5619	 UNDERGROUND RAILROAD
U422	 5621	 YOUTH PROTECTION COUNCIL, SAGINAW CO.
U422	 5630	 YWCA GREAT LAKES BAY REGION

U600		�  SANILAC COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(810) 878-0308; uwsc@unitedwaysanilac.org 
www.unitedwaysanilac.org

U600	 5117	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION
U600	 5101	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
U600	 5102	 BOY SCOUTS BLUE WATER COUNCIL
U600	 5105	 GIRL SCOUTS
U600	 5107	 LAKESHORE LEGAL AID
U600	 5108	 PERSONAL GROWTH CENTER
U600	 5111	 SANILAC AREA VIOLENCE ELIMINTN CNCIL (EVA’S PLACE)
U600	 5112	 SANILAC COUNTY CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION COUNCIL
U600	 5106	 THE HARBOR (COMPREHENSIVE YOUTH SERVICES)
U600	 5115	 THUMB AREA FOSTER GRANDPARENT PROGRAM

US22		�  SHIAWASSEE UNITED WAY 
(989) 723-4987; hbear@shiawasseeunitedway.org 
shiawasseeunitedway.org

US22	 7919	 CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION COUNCIL
US22	 7911	 ELE’S PLACE
US22	 7904	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
US22	 7912	 GREATER LANSING FOOD BANK
US22	 7913	 LEGAL SERVICES OF SOUTH CENTRAL MICHIGAN
US22	 7915	 MICHIGAN NONPROFIT ASSOCIATION
US22	 7905	 RELIEF AFTER VIOLENT ENCOUNTER, INC. DBA SAFE CTR
US22	 7906	 RESPITE VOLUNTEERS OF SHIAWASSEE
US22	 7917	 SHIAWASSEE COUNCIL ON AGING
US22	 7902	 THE ARC SHIAWASSEE

UX22		�  SOUTHEASTERN MI, UNITED WAY FOR 
(313) 330-6480; rebeca.barrios@liveunitedsem.org 
www.liveunitedsem.org

UX22	 8404	 ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION - GREATER MI CHAPTER
UX22	 8419	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF SE MICHIGAN
UX22	 8583	 DETROIT IMPACT
UX22	 8566	 FORGOTTEN HARVEST
UX22	 8447	 GLEANERS COMMUNITY FOOD BANK
UX22	 8448	 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF GREATER DETROIT
UX22	 8453	 H.A.V.E.N.
UX22	 8578	 MACOMB CO ROTATING EMERGENCY SHELTER TEAM (MCREST)
UX22	 8486	 SALVATION ARMY, E. MICHIGAN DIVISION
UX22	 8499	 Y.M.C.A. OF METROPOLITAN DETROIT

UB22		�  SOUTHWEST MI, UNITED WAY OF 
(269) 982-1700 x16; sandra.bock@uwsm.org 
www.uwsm.org

UB22	 6301	 AMERICAN RED CROSS
UB22	 6303	 BERRIEN CO. CANCER SERVICES
UB22	 6322	 BERRIEN CO. COUNCIL FOR CHILDREN
UB22	 6305	 BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS
UB22	 6323	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB BENTON HARBOR
UB22	 6316	 CENTER[ED] ON WELLNESS
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UB22	 6308	 CHILD AND FAMILY SVCS.
UB22	 6328	 COMMUNITY AIDS RESOURCE AND EDUCATONS SERVICES 

(CARES)
UB22	 6331	 DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE SERVICES
UB22	 6335	 FEEDING AMERICA WEST MICHIGAN FOOD BANK
UB22	 6311	 FOSTER GRANDPARENTS PROGRAM
UB22	 6312	 GATEWAY
UB22	 6337	 KINEXUS
UB22	 6339	 MOSAIC CCDA
UB22	 6319	 NILES/BUCHANAN YMCA
UB22	 6315	 SALVATION ARMY, BENTON HARBOR
UB22	 6326	 SALVATION ARMY, NILES CORP
UB22	 6317	 SENIOR NUTRITION SERVICES
UB22	 6340	 WELL OF GRACE MINISTRIES
UB22	 6330	 WOODLANDS BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE NETWORK (CCMHA)
UB22	 6320	 YMCA, BENTON HARBOR-ST. JOSEPH

U588		�  ST. CLAIR COUNTY, UNITED WAY 
(810) 985-8169; ddolph@uwstclair.org 
www.uwstclair.org

U588	 5712	 BLUE WATER COMMUNITY ACTION
U588	 5721	 BLUE WATER SAFE HORIZONS
U588	 5706	 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SOUTHEASTERN MICHIGAN
U588	 5709	 COMPREHENSIVE YOUTH SERVICES (THE HARBOR)
U588	 5710	 COUNCIL ON AGING
U588	 5714	 GIRL SCOUTS OF SOUTHEASTERN MICHIGAN
U588	 5715	 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
U588	 5716	 HEMOPHILIA FOUNDATION OF MICHIGAN
U588	 5728	 HUNTER HOSPITALITY HOUSE
U588	 5717	 I.M.P.A.C.T.
U588	 5705	 MICHIGAN CROSSROADS COUNCIL BSA
U588	 5722	 SONS
U588	 5729	 SPECIAL DREAMS FARM
U588	 5723	 THE ARC
U588	 5725	 VISITING NURSE HEALTH SERVICES

T922		�  ST. JOSEPH COUNTY UNITED WAY 
(269) 467-9099; kellyh@sjcuf.com 
www.sjcuf.com

T922	 2105	 BOY SCOUTS OF SW MICHIGAN
T922	 2106	 CAMP FT. HILL
T922	 2135	 CAMP WAKESHMA
T922	 2107	 CHILDREN’S CONCERNS OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
T922	 2110	 DISABILITY NETWORK SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN
T922	 2111	 DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSES SERVICES
T922	 2112	 FOODBANK OF SOUTH CENTRAL MI
T922	 2113	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
T922	 2122	 KEYSTONE PLACE
T922	 2115	 SALVATION ARMY
T922	 2129	 THREE RIVERS AREA MENTORING
T922	 2126	 YMCA CAMP EBERHART

T188		�  TRI-CITY AREA UNITED WAY 
(715) 735-7785; phil@tricityareaunitedway.org 
www.tricityareaunitedway.com

U620		�  TUSCOLA COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(989) 325-1980; info@unitedwaytuscola.org 
www.unitedwaytuscola.org

U620	 9118	 211 NORTHEAST MICHIGAN
U620	 9101	 AMERICAN RED CROSS - EAST SHORELINE CHAPTER
U620	 9117	 CONNECTIONS HUMAN SERVICES
U620	 9113	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN - SAGINAW REGION
U620	 9104	 HDC’S THUMB AREA ASSAULT CRISIS CENTER
U620	 9105	 INNERLINK-RUNAWAY SERVICES PROGRAM
U620	 9107	 LAKESHORE LEGAL AID
U620	 9106	 MICHIGAN CROSSROADS COUNCIL-BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
U620	 9109	 SPECIAL NEEDS VISION CLINIC
U620	 9115	 TUSCOLA HOMELESS COALITION

U722		�  WASHTENAW COUNTY, UNITED WAY OF 
(734) 677-7218; spedersen@uwwashtenaw.org 
www.uwwashtenaw.org

U722	 5974	 AID IN MILAN
U722	 5958	 BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF WASHTENAW COUNTY
U722	 5924	 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF SOUTHEASTERN MICHIGAN
U722	 5906	 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF WASHTENAW COUNTY
U722	 5975	 CHILD CARE NETWORK
U722	 5911	 CORNER HEALTH CENTER
U722	 5912	 DAWN, INC.
U722	 5913	 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROJECT, SAFE HOUSE
U722	 5976	 FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF WASHTENAW COUNTY
U722	 5915	 FOOD GATHERERS
U722	 5935	 FOUNDATIONS PRESCHOOL OF ANN ARBOR
U722	 5916	 FRIENDS IN DEED
U722	 5972	 GIRL SCOUTS HEART OF MICHIGAN
U722	 5921	 HEMOPHILIA FOUNDATION OF MICHIGAN
U722	 5922	 HOPE CLINIC
U722	 5960	 INTERFAITH HOSPITALITY NETWORK OF WASHTENAW CO.
U722	 5973	 JEWISH FAMILY SERVICES OF WASHTENAW COUNTY
U722	 5961	 MICHIGAN ADVOCACY PROGRAM
U722	 5962	 MILAN SENIORS FOR HEALTHY LIVING
U722	 5933	 OZONE HOUSE
U722	 5970	 PARTNERS IN PERSONAL ASSISTANCE
U722	 5938	 RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE CHARITIES OF ANN ARBOR
U722	 5941	 SOS COMMUNITY SERVICES
U722	 5977	 THE CIVCITY INITIATIVE
U722	 5966	 UNIFIED HIV HEALTH AND BEYOND
U722	 5967	 WASHTENAW AREA COUNCIL FOR CHILDREN
U722	 5946	 WASHTENAW CAMP PLACEMENT ASSOCIATION
U722	 5968	 WASHTENAW LITERACY
U722	 5947	 YPSILANTI MEALS ON WHEELS

UW22		� WEXFORD-MISSAUKEE COUNTIES, UNITED WAY OF 
(231) 775-3753; manager@uwwexfordmissaukee.org 
www.uwwexfordmissaukee.org

UW22	 8306	 MANTON SENIOR CENTER
UW22	 8308	 OASIS/FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER
UW22	 8311	 STAIRCASE RUNAWAY AND YOUTH SERVICES
UW22	 8321	 STEHOUWER FREE CLINIC

Additional charity information can be found at www.misecc.org.
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G
 TH
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C
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O

N
TR
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U

TIO
N

 FO
R

M
 

  

If you w
ish to m

ake your contribution online using your M
I H

R
 S

elf-Service account, please go to w
w

w
.m

ichigan.gov/selfserv. If you do not have access to M
I H

R
 S

elf-S
ervice you m

ay also contact the M
I H

R
 

S
ervice C

enter at (877) 766-6447 or 711 (for M
ichigan R

elay) to m
ake a contribution. E

nrollm
ent instructions can be found online at w

w
w

.m
isecc.org or in your M

I H
R

 S
elf-S

ervice account. 
 SEC

TIO
N

 A. G
eneral Inform

ation 
• 

E
nter your nam

e, em
ployee ID

 num
ber, D

epartm
ent, and phone num

ber. If donations w
ere raised by m

ultiple staff in your departm
ent, list the activity and approxim

ate num
ber of staff w

ho participated in 
the appropriate box. 

• 
S

elect one of the four cam
paign options and com

plete the sections indicated. 
 SEC

TIO
N

 B
. C

ontribution by Payroll D
eduction - This section is used to designate the length of your payroll deduction.   

• 
Y

ou m
ay choose to have your payroll deduction continue for 26 pay periods each year until you elect to end them

, or you m
ay select a specific num

ber (from
 1 to 26) of pay periods for your payroll 

deduction to be taken. 
• 

A
 w

orksheet is available if you w
ould like to calculate your Total A

nnual C
ontribution. 

• 
P

roceed to S
ections D

, E, and F. 
 SEC

TIO
N

 C
. C

ontribution by C
heck or C

redit C
ard - This section is to be used to designate a contribution by check or credit card. 

• C
hecks m

ust be m
ade payable to the specific organization you choose, not SEC

C
.   

• To m
ake a contribution by credit card, please indicate credit card type (M

C
, V

isa, A
M

E
X or D

iscover), account num
ber, expiration date, and billing address of the credit card. In order to ensure 

confidentiality, please return the contribution form
 w

ith your credit card inform
ation directly to: M

ichigan Association of U
nited W

ays, SEC
C

 Fiscal Agent/C
am

paign D
irector, 330 M

arshall Street, 
Suite 211, Lansing, M

I 48912. 
• P

roceed to S
ections D

, E, and F. 
 SEC

TIO
N

 D
. C

ontribution D
esignation - This section is used to designate the organization or m

em
ber charity to w

hich your contributions w
ill be donated. There are several w

ays to allocate your 
contribution(s). The S

E
C

C
 C

harity Listing &
 R

esource G
uide lists all of the U

m
brella O

rganizations and their M
em

ber C
harities that are participating in this year’s cam

paign. E
ach U

m
brella O

rganization is 
identified by a four-character alpha-num

eric code (beginning w
ith either T or U

) in the G
uide. S

pecific M
em

ber C
harities are identified by a four-digit num

eric code. If you w
ould like to: 

 

1. 
D

onate to an U
m

brella O
rganization only (D

onations w
ill be used to fund a variety of local charitable program

s and m
em

ber charities.) 
• 

Locate the U
m

brella O
rganization of your choice in the C

harity Listing &
 R

esource G
uide. 

• 
E

nter the U
m

brella O
rganization C

ode and total biw
eekly am

ount (or total contribution am
ount if m

aking a one-tim
e contribution) in the U

m
brella O

rganization box. 
• 

R
epeat the above tw

o steps if m
ore than one new

 U
m

brella O
rganization C

ode is desired. 
• 

P
roceed to the appropriate section as described in S

ection A. 
 

2. 
D

onate to a specific M
em

ber C
harity only (D

onations w
ill be used to fund program

s of the specified m
em

ber charity.) 
• 

Locate the U
m

brella O
rganization that your M

em
ber C

harity falls under in the C
harity Listing & R

esource G
uide. 

• 
E

nter the U
m

brella O
rganization C

ode and total biw
eekly am

ount (or total contribution am
ount if m

aking a one-tim
e contribution) in the U

m
brella O

rganization box. 
• 

E
nter the M

em
ber C

harity C
ode and the biw

eekly am
ount (or total am

ount if m
aking a one-tim

e contribution) in the M
em

ber C
harity box. R

epeat if m
ore than one M

em
ber C

harity C
ode is 

desired under the sam
e U

m
brella O

rganization C
ode (m

axim
um

 of eight). Y
our total contribution to M

em
ber A

gencies m
ay not exceed the total biw

eekly am
ount entered in the U

m
brella 

O
rganization am

ount box. 
E

xam
ple (in this exam

ple, the em
ployee is contributing $10.00 to M

em
ber C

harity 1234, $12.00 to M
em

ber C
harity 2341, and $8.00 to M

em
ber C

harity 3412): 
 

U
m

brella 
O

rganization 
O

rganization C
ode 

T999 
 

Total Am
ount 

$ 30.00 


 
M

em
ber  

C
harity 

M
em

ber C
harity C

ode 

1234 
A

m
ount 

$ 10.00 
M

em
ber C

harity C
ode 

2341 
A

m
ount 

$ 12.00 
M

em
ber C

harity C
ode 

3412 
A

m
ount 

$ 8.00 
 • 

If you w
ould like to donate to a specific M

em
ber C

harity under a different U
m

brella O
rganization, repeat the above steps on the next contribution designation line. 

• 
P

roceed to appropriate section as described in S
ection A

. 
 

3. 
D

onate to an U
m

brella O
rganization and a specific M

em
ber C

harity  
• Locate the U

m
brella O

rganization of your choice in the C
harity Listing &

 R
esource G

uide. 
• E

nter the U
m

brella O
rganization C

ode and total biw
eekly am

ount (or total contribution am
ount if m

aking a one-tim
e contribution) you w

ill be giving to all organizations and agencies in the 
U

m
brella O

rganization box. 
• E

nter the M
em

ber C
harity C

ode and the biw
eekly am

ount (or total am
ount if m

aking a one-tim
e contribution) for the specified charity in the M

em
ber C

harity box.   
• R

epeat the above tw
o steps if m

ore than one new
 U

m
brella O

rganization C
ode is desired. The am

ount not designated to a M
em

ber C
harity w

ill rem
ain w

ith the U
m

brella O
rganization 

indicated. Y
our total contribution to M

em
ber C

harities m
ay not exceed the total bi-w

eekly am
ount entered in the U

m
brella O

rganization am
ount box. 

E
xam

ple (in this exam
ple, the em

ployee is contributing $20.00 to U
m

brella O
rganization T999, $10.00 to M

em
ber C

harity 5432, and $10.00 to M
em

ber C
harity 5234): 

 

U
m

brella 
O

rganization 
O

rganization C
ode 

T999 
 

Total Am
ount 

$ 40.00 


 
M

em
ber  

C
harity 

M
em

ber C
harity C

ode 

5432 
A

m
ount 

$ 10.00 
M

em
ber C

harity C
ode 

5234 
A

m
ount 

$ 10.00 
M

em
ber C

harity C
ode 

___ ___ ___ ___ 
A

m
ount 

$  

• 
P

roceed to the appropriate section as described in S
ection A. 

 SEC
TIO

N
 E. Acknow

ledgem
ent 

The SE
C

C
 Steering C

om
m

ittee w
ill send an acknow

ledgem
ent of your pledge via em

ail. P
lease check the box if you w

ould like to receive an acknow
ledgem

ent of your charitable gift directly from
 the 

organization(s) and proceed to S
ection F.  

 SEC
TIO

N
 F. Authorization 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
     

P
lease sign and date the contribution form

. R
eturn your com

pleted form
 to your S

E
C

C
 V

olunteer O
R

 m
ail to A

TTN
: M

I-H
R

 S
ervice C

enter; P.O
. B

ox 30002; Lansing, M
I 48909. K

eep a copy of this form
 for 

your records. V
isit w

w
w

.m
isecc.org for m

ore inform
ation. 


